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1. INTRODUCTION

A network of automatic weather station (AWS) units is deployed to collect Antarctic surface weather
observations in support of specific meteorological research projects as well as operational activities at
~ McMurdo, Antarctica. The 1997 network consisted of 49 installed AWS units providing observations on
the Ross Ice Shelf, east of the Transantarctic Mountains and north of McMurdo to the Adelie Coast,
along the Antarctic Peninsula, West Antarctica, and climatological locations such as the South Pole.
Each unit measures air temperature, wind speed, and wind direction at the top of the unit's tower at a
nominal height of three meters and air pressure at the electronics enclosure (Figure 1). Some AWS
units also measure the relative humidity at three meters and vertical air temperature difference between
0.5 and 3 meters. Measurement heights relative to the actual surface at the site are nominal due to
snow accumulation around the AWS unit.

2. DATA TRANSMISSION

The transmitted AWS data are received and stored by the ARGOS data collection system on the
NOAA series of polar orbiting satellites. The data are retransmitted by the satellite for reception by a
local user terminal (LUT) as at McMurdo, Antarctica. The data are processed into scientific units and are
available for local use. The complete data set is received at Madison, Wisconsin, from Service ARGOS,
Largo, Maryland, for processing and distribution to the users.

3. AWS IDENTIFICATION AND LOCATION

Site location is defined by the latitude and longitude which is determined by various methods: sun
shots, angles to geographical features, aircraft data, ice breaker data, the platform location system of
Service ARGOS, and the Global Positioning System. AWS elevation is obtained by barometry and
should be correct to within +/- 5 meters. Site names were introduced for convenience. Table 3.1 lists
the site name, ARGOS identification number, latitude, longitude, elevation, start date for the site, and the
World Meteorological Organization (WMO) number for the site. Figures 2, 3, and 4 show the locations of
the AWS units in the Antarctic for 1997.

The ARGOS identification number (ID) is used to identify the data sets distributed to the users. AWS
units are sometimes moved from one location to another, and as a result, the ID at a given site may
change from year to year. The site name does not change. Table 3.2 lists the site name with the ARGOS
ID, the site start date, and the ID start and stop dates.
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Figure 1. Layout of the AWS unit used in the Antarctic. The installed AWS unit has a 3-meter tower with
a horizontal boom supporting the antenna, aerovane for measuring wind speed and direction, air
temperature resistance thermometer, upper thermopile for measuring vertical air temperature difference,
and the relative humidity sensor. The electronics enclosure is mounted at the midpoint of the tower.

The gel cell batteries are placed at the tower base. The solar panel, located near the tower top, faces

north.




Table 3.1
AWS site name, geographic location and elevation, site start date, and WMO number for 1997.

Site Name ARGOS ID Lat. (deg) Long. (deg) Elev. (m) Site Start Date WMO
No.
Adelie Land

Dome C Il 8989 75.121°S 123.374°E 3250 12 Dec 95 89828
Port Martin 8930 66.82°S 141.40°E 39 19 Jan 90
Cape Denison 8907 67.009°S 142.664°E 31 20 Jan 90
Penguin Point 8929 67.617°S 146.18°E 30 24 Dec 92 89847
Sutton 8939 67.08°S 141.37°E 871 26 Dec 94
Cape Webb 8933 67.934°S 146.824°E 37 28 Dec 94

West Antarctica
Byrd Station 8903 80.007°S 119.404°W 1530 05 Feb 80 89324
Mount Siple 8981 73.198°S 127.052°W 230 20 Feb 92 89327
J.C. 21357 85.07°S 135.516°W 549 29 Nov 94
Theresa 21358 84.599°S 115.811°W 1463 29 Nov 94 89314
Doug #8922 82.315°S 113.24°W 1433 29 Nov 94
Elizabeth 21361 82.606°S 137.082°W 549 30 Nov 94 89332
Brianna 21362 83.887°S 134.145°'W 549 30 Nov 94
Erin 21363 84.901°S 128.81°W 1006 29 Nov 94
Siple Dome* 8900 81.656°S 148.773°W 620 xx Jan 97 89345
Swithinbank* 21356 81.20°S 126.174°W 945 xx Jan 97

Ross Island Region

Marble Point 8906 77.439°S 163.759°E 120 05 Feb 80 89866
Ferrell 8934 77.928°S 170.82°E 45 10 Dec 80 89872
Pegasus North 8927 77.952°S 166.505°E 10 23 Jan 90 89667
Pegasus South 8937 77.99°S 166.576°E 10 14 Jan 91
Minna Bluff 8988 78.554°S 166.656°E 920 22 Jan 91 89768
Linda 8909 78.48°S 168.375°E 50 21 Jan 91 89769
Willie Field 8901 77.865°S 167.017°E 40 25 Jan 92

Ocean Islands
Whitlock 8921 76.144°S 168.392°E 274 23 Jan 82 89865
Scott Island 8983 67.37°S 179.97°W 30 25 Dec 87 89371
Young Island 8980 66.229°S 162.275°E 30 01 Jan 91 89660
Possession Is. 8984 71.891°S 171.21°E 30 29 Dec 92 89879

Ross Ice Shelf
Marilyn 8931 79.954°S 165.13°E 75 16 Jan 84 89869
Schwerdtfeger 8913 79.904°S 169.973°E 60 24 Jan 85 89868
Gill 8911 79.985°S 178.611°W 55 24 Jan 85 89376
Lettau 8908 82.518°S 174.452°W 55 29 Jan 86 89377
Elaine #8915 83.134°S 174.169°E 60 28 Jan 86 89873

Reeves Glacier
Manuela 8905 74.946°S 163.687°E 80 06 Feb 84 89864
Lynn 8935 74.207°S 160.409°E 1772 19 Jan 88 89860



Site Name

Larsen Ice
Butler Island
Uranus Glacier
Limbert

Racer Rock
Bonaparte Pt.
AGO-A84
Ski-Hi

Santa Claus Is.

Clean Air
Henry

Nico

Relay Station
Dome Fuji

ARGOS ID

8926
8902
8920
8925
8947
#8923
8932
8917
#21364

8987
8985
8924
8918
#8904-8982

* New sites started during 1997

# New ARGOS ID for 1997 at the site

Lat. (deg)

66.949°S
72.207°S
71.43°S

75.422°S
64.067°S
64.778°S
84.36°S

74.975°S
64.964°S

90.00°S
89.011°S
89.00°S
74.017°S
77.31

Long. (deg)

Antarctic Peninsula

60.914°W
60.171°W
68.93°W
59.948°W
61.613°W
64.067°W
23.86°W
70.766°W
65.67°W

High Polar Plateau

1.025°W
89.669°E
43.062°E
39.70°E

Elev. (m)

17
91
780
40
1

2103
1395
25

2835
2755
2935
3353
3810

Site Start Date

21 Oct 85
01 Mar 86
06 Mar 86
30 Nov 95
15 Oct 89
05 Jan 92
09 Jan 96
21 Feb 94
10 Dec 94

29 Jan 86
26 Jan 93
26 Jan 93
01 Feb 95
08 Feb 95

WMO
No.

89262
89266
89264

89261
89269

89272

89208
89108
89799
89744
89734
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Figure 2. Antarctic automatic weather station locations during 1997 identified by the site name. Area

around Ross Island is shown in Figure 3. Adelie Coast area is shown in Figure 4.
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Figure 3. Location of Antarctic autométic weather stations in the vicinity of Ross Island, Antarctica
during 1997.




138°E 141°E 144°E 147°E

1997 AWS Sites .l
608 1~ Adelie Coast eors

67°S Cape Deniébr{"-.._\ 67°S
D;47 Suttone® .. '
ADELIE LANp
68°S |- 68°S
D-57
[
0 80km "~ 1500m
—r—
& 69°S
Ll ] < L 1 | \ | |
138°E 141°E

Figure 4. Location of Antarctic automatic weather stations along the Adelie Coast during 1997.



Table 3.2
1997 Antarctic AWS site name, ARGOS identification number (ID), site start date, ID start date, and ID stop date if occurring in 1997.

Site ARGOS ID Site Start Date ID Start Date ID Stop Date
Dome C Il 8989 12 Dec 95 12 Dec 95
Port Martin 8930 19 Jan 90 23 Dec 92
Cape Denison 8907 20 Jan 90 27 Dec 94
Penguin Point 8929 24 Dec 92 24 Dec 92
Sutton 8939 26 Dec 94 26 Dec 94
Cape Webb 8933 28 Dec 94 28 Dec 94
Byrd Station 8903 05 Feb 80 05 Feb 80
Mount Siple 8981 20 Feb 92 20 Feb 92
J.C. 21357 29 Nov 94 29 Nov 94
Theresa 21358 29 Nov 94 29 Nov 94
Doug 21359 29 Nov 94 29 Nov 94 20 Jan 97
8922 20 Jan 97
Elizabeth 21361 30 Nov 94 17 Jan 96
Brianna 21362 30 Nov 94 30 Nov 94
Erin 21363 29 Nov 94 18 Jan 96
Siple Dome 8900 21 Jan 97 21 Jan 97
Swithinbank 21356 18 Jan 97 18 Jan 97
Marble Point 8906 0S5 Feb 80 05 Feb 80
Ferrell 8934 10 Dec 80 13 Jan 93
Pegasus North 8927 23 Jan 90 23 Jan 90
Pegasus South 8937 . 14 Jan 91 14 Jan 91
Minna Bluff 8988 22 Jan 91 12 Jan 94
Linda 8909 21 Jan 91 24 Jan 95
Willie Field 8901 25 Jan 92 25 Jan 92
Whitlock 8921 23 Jan 82 23 Feb 94
Scott Island 8983 25 Dec 87 27 Dec 92
Young Island 8980 01 Jan 91 01 Jan 91
Possession Island 8984 29 Dec 92 29 Dec 92
Marilyn 8931 16 Jan 84 18 Jan 91
Schwerdtfeger 8913 24 Jan 85 22 Jan 93
Gill 8911 24 Jan 85 25 Jan 91
_Elaine 83900 23 Jan 93 23 Jan 93 02 Jan 97
8915 02 Jan 97
Lettau 8908 29 Jan 86 29 Jan 86
Manuela 8905 06 Feb 84 15 Feb 87
Lynn 8935 19 Jan 88 23 Jan 92
Larsen Ice Shelf 8926 21 Oct 85 01 Jan 86
Butler Island 8902 01 Mar 86 01 Mar 86
Uranus Glacier 8920 06 Mar 86 24 Jan 92
Limbert 8925 30 Nov 85 30 Nov 95
Racer Rock 8947 15 Oct 89 08 Dec 91
Bonaparte Point 8923 05 Jan 92 23 Dec 96 23 Dec 96
AGO-A84 8932 09 Jan 96 09 Jan 96
Ski-Hi 8917 21 Feb 94 21 Feb 94
Santa Claus Is. 21364 10 Dec 94 26 Dec 96
Clean Air 8987 29 Jan 86 25 Jan 94
Henry 8985 26 Jan 93 26 Jan 93
Nico 8924 26 Jan 93 26 Jan 93
Relay Station 8918 01 Feb 95 01 Feb 95
Dome F 8904 08 Feb 95 04 Feb 97
Dome Fuji 8982 08 Feb 95 08 Feb 95 25 Dec 97




4. AWS DATA SUMMARIES

The data received by the University of Wisconsin, Space Science and Engineering Center, contain all
the information received by the ARGOS system including duplicate and erroneous transmissions. [nvalid
data are eliminated during a quality check, and the valid data are converted to scientific units producing
the complete data set. Data selected at three hourly intervals, plus or minus forty minutes, produce a
three hourly data set for each AWS unit month. Section 6.1, AWS Performance, provides some
explanations for missing and invalid data.

Use of the 1997 Antarctic AWS data for publication should acknowledge the support of NSF-OPP
Grant 94-19128 or reference this publication.

4.1. Monthly Data Summaries

The monthly summaries consist of the monthly means, from the three hourly data set, and the
extremes, from the complete data set. For monthly values to be included, 25% of the three hourly
observations must be available. Months with 50-75% of data missing occur most often when a station is
started or stopped in the middle of the month. This can cause a bias in the monthly mean, especially
during seasons when parameters such as temperature change rapidly. Annual means are calculated
only when twelve months of data are available. The data are presented in the same order as the sites
listed in Table 3.1. Definitions of the monthly data summary headings are listed below.

Heading

Mean air temperature, °C.

Percent of monthly data missing.

Maximum air temperature, °C.
Minimum air temperature, °C.

Mean wind speed, m/s.

Percent of monthly data missing.

Resultant wind speed, dir/vv.
Constancy.

Maximum wind speed, dir/vv.

Mean air pressure, mb.

Percent of monthly data missing.

Maximum air pressure, mb.
Minimum air pressure, mb.

Definition
Mean value for the month.

Ratio of the number of missing observations to the number of
possible observations X 100.

Maximum value for the month.
Minimum value for the month.

Mean value for the month.

Ratio of the number of missing observations to the number of
possible observations X 100.

Resultant speed and direction for the month.
Ratio of the monthly resultant to the monthly mean wind speed.

Maximum wind speed and direction for the month.

Mean value for the month.

Ratio of the number of missing observations to the number of
possible observations X 100.

Maximum value for the month.
Minimum value for the month.



Mean
Air
Temp
Mon (C)

Dome C Il (8989)

Jan -30.1
Feb -41.0
Mar 522
Apr -62.2
May -64.0
Jun -60.3
Jul -65.9
Aug -66.9
Sep -60.9
Oct -52.4
Nov -35.5
Dec -27.8
Mean -51.6

Port Martin (8930)

Jan -25
Feb -6.6
Mar -98

Cape Denison (8907)

Jan -1.8
Feb -6.4
Mar -11.5
Apr

May -20.3
Jun -145

Penguin Point (8929)

Jan -1.8
Feb -4.8
Mar -11.3
Apr -16.9

% of
Mon
Data
Abs

00
02
00
00
00
01
00
00
00
00
00
01

04
09
a4

06
07
05

09
57

02
05
03
09

Mean % of
Max Air Min Air Wind Mon
Temp Temp Speed Data Result
(C) (C) (m/s) Abs Wind (dir

75.128 123.37E
-19.0 -445 2.8 00 189
-228 572 31 02 218
-358  -67.2 3.9 00 227
-499 -709 3.4 00 225
-385  -774 32 00 203
412 -735 2.4 01 220
412 779 2.7 00 237
-46.4  -80.1 35 00 209
-346 -789 3.7 00 178
-329 671 43 00 168
-185 -536 4.9 00 170
-140 -404 2.8 01 220

3.4 200
66.82S 141.40E
29 95 132 03 130
29 -135 178 09 138
25 -235 152 Lyl 140
67.01S 142.66E
42 -9.4
30 -148
-05 -268
-89 -342
-7.0 -238
67.62S 146.18E
3.8 -8.8 7.2 01 152
29 -152 8.9 15 160
-29 -305 8.7 03 170
-65 -30.2 147 12 165

10

0.8
1.7
1.7
1.4
21
1.5
0.9
23
1.8
33
3.3
1.8
1.7

12.6
17.4
14.8

6.6
8.3
7:9
13.8

Con

0.30
0.54
0.45
0.42
0.64
0.63
0.34
0.66
0.50
0.77
0.67
0.64
0.55

0.96
0.98
0.97

0.91

" 094

0.92
0.94

Max
Wind
(dir

071
302
210
182
206
226
316
182
172
174
157
196

11
125
157

122
135
180
164

w)

3250 M

10
13
10
12
1
12
18
13
14
14
10

39M

38

39

34

31M

30M

20
24
33
3

Mean
Air
Press
(mb)

655.7
652.2
645.4
649.1
644.8
656.5
641.1
643.9
646.0
646.2
660.4
657.8
649.9

987.8
981.4
979.2

988.2
982.4
979.4

981.3
995.5

981.7
9745
971.2
979.6

% of
Mon
Data
Abs

00
02
00
00
00
01
00
00
00
00
00
01

03
09
M

04
07
05

09
57

01
05
03
09

Max Air
Press
(mb)

663.1
662.3
659.7
660.0
659.4
671.8
652.8
654.4
667.0
662.9
671.0
669.5

1006.3
10031
996.3

1005.9
1003.6
998.2

999.5
1010.3

999.4
996.6
993.5
994.2

Min Air
Press
(mb)

650.9
643.4
636.2
636.9
634.0
640.9
629.1
633.0
624.7
635.1
635.5
648.8

960.2
954.5
956.9

961.7
954.1
957.9

967.3
978.2

960.7
938.4
948.1
955.4




Mean
Air

Temp
Mon (C)
Sutton (8939)
Jan -8.2
Feb -14.0
Mar -19.7
Apr -23.6
May -29.0
Jun -246
Jul -28.9
Aug -26.5
Sep
Oct -221
Nov -12.7
Dec -10.0

Cape Webb (8933)

Jan -3.1
Feb -6.1

Byrd Station (8903)

Jan -13.5
Feb -20.7
Mar -27.7
Apr -33.9
May -35.1
Jun -29.6
Jul -35.9
Aug -40.0
Sep -34.4
Oct -246
Nov -18.8
Dec -10.9
Mean =271

Mean

Mon Max Air Min Air  Wind

% of
Data Temp
Abs (C)
67.08S
7 -2.6
55 -4.8
29 -104
04 -16.6
05 -1741
36 -148
24 129
70  -1941
27 -105
11 -2.5
05 -3.0
67.93S
05 22
30 0.9
80.01S
56 -6.6
01 -75
00 -9.3
00 -134
00 -133
00 -13.9
00 -125
00 -161
00 -11.8
00 -116
00 -95
00 -25

Temp Speed
(C)  (mss)
-16.2 147
-216
-35.4
-34.0
-41.4
-35.1
-40.4
-35.4
-32.4
-27.4
-21.4
-11.1
-16.2
-289 25
-409 37
-449 6.0 .
-547 638
-59.8 9.1
-463 93
-583 135
-60.1  11.6
-609 117
-409 1038
-31.8 88
-234 36

8.1

% of
Mon
Data
Abs

4l

55
01
00
00
16
26
69
32
47
7
27
04

Result
Wind (dir

141.37E

178

146.82E

119.40W

332
336
351
007
010
006
010
020
023
016
024
342
010

11

w)

145

1.9
2.7
52
58
85
9.0
13.3
10.9
1.3
10.2
71
27
7.2

Con

0.99

0.77
0.73
0.87
0.85
0.93
0.97
0.98
0.94
0.97
0.94
0.81
0.74
0.88

Max

Wind
(dir W)
871 M
170 32
37M
1530 M
332 8
004 11
011 17
038 27
008 26
014 24
007 27
044 33
046 26
003 23
014 23
250 12

Mean
Air
Press
(mb)

878.2
880.2
873.8
879.7
873.8
885.3
875.3
877.2

873.9
883.0
888.2

987.9
982.0

8229
819.7
806.4
807.2
800.0
815.0
803.5
798.1
805.4
809.4
819.1
823.2
810.8

% of
Mon
Data
Abs

55
29
04
05
36
24
70

28
1
05

04
30

55
01
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

Max Air  Min Air
Press Press
(mb)  (mb)
8876 862.0
887.2 8583
890.9 856.4
8935 8615
8927 861.4
903.1 861.4
899.4 8619
8944 85238
885.0 859.2
897.0 856.5
900.7 8750
1005.0 9699
1003.1 9453
8334 8137
8358 8036
8224 7896
821.0 7917
8212 7806
831.1 7989
822.0 7761
8134 768.8
8203 7846
8224 7927
837.7 7975
8353 8122



Mean % of Mean % of Mean % of

Air ~ Mon MaxAir Min Air Wind Mon Max Air Mon Max Air Min Air
Temp Data Temp Temp Speed Data Resuit Wind Press Data Press Press

Mon (C) Abs -(C) (C) (m/s) Abs Wind (dir w) Con (dir w) (mb) Abs (mb) (mb)
Mount Siple (8981) 73.20S 127.05W 230 M
Jan -1.5 02 29 5.2
Feb -3.7 02 16 -101
Mar 5.2 00 -09 -116 955.3 50 9747 9289
Apr -12.2 00 -05 -235 955.1 01 9796 926.7
May -16.9 00 12 -364 949.0 00 9715 9138
Jun -12.7 00 21 -232 961.7 00 9832 9314
Jul -16.7 00 -09 -296 956.3 03 9764 9253
Aug -237 00 -88 -43.2 948.0 00 9743 9079
Sep -13.8 00 1.0 -232 947.9 00 9747 9159
Oct -8.1 00 08 -156 952.0 15 9734 927.2
Nov -4.9 00 29 172 951.0 60 9630 934.6
Dec -1.4 00 25 5.2
Mean
J.C. (21357) 85.07S 135.52wW 549 M
Jan -6.0 00 11 124 59 65 053 56 0.94 067 16 9277 00 9365 9189
Feb -14.4 01 22 -279 56 01 042 5.2 0.93 056 16 928.1 01 9404 908.0
Mar -20.4 00 -69 -379 8.5 00 052 79 0.93 077 29 9153 00 9353 8914
Apr -22.4 00 -84 -359 113 00 052 10.5 0.94 066 29 9199 00 9409 900.8
May -22.8 15 -76 -384 135 15 050 13.0 0.96 067 32 9111 15 9304 891.1
Jun 213 00 -84 -391 114 00 044 10.7 0.94 053 27 9241 00 9476 8947
Jul -26.2 00 55 450 127 00 042 121 0.95 059 28 9140 00 9334 8766
Aug -29.9 74 -138 -436 151 74 054 14.0 0.93 067 36 903.2 74 9222 886.6
Theresa (21358) 84.60S 115.81W 1463 M
Jan -12.0 00 52  -190 71 00 081 6.5 0.92 073 16 8245 00 8327 8167
Feb -20.0 01 -59 -359 5.9 01 083 5.1 0.87 087 15 8226 01 8373 8071
Mar -25.8 00 -120 -446 8.4 00 090 8.1 0.96 097 24 8104 00 8231 790.7
Apr =271 00 -15.0 -39.2 116 00 094 11.3 0.97 113 26 8139 00 8305 799.5
May
Jun
Jul
Aug -30.5 22 -196 -492 124 22 092 12.2 0.98 118 29 809.2 22 8255 7853
Sep -29.6 00 -104 -508 111 02 090 11.0 0.98 11 24 8131 00 8314 7891
Oct -22.2 00 -124 -315 100 00 077 9.3 0.93 098 22 8142 00 8269 7976
Nov -16.5 00 94 -281 9.7 00 083 8.2 0.96 090 22 8263 00 8382 7984
Dec -11.4 00 1.2 -232 54- 00 078 45 0.83 088 14 8266 00 8373 8154

12




Mon
Doug (8922)

Jan
Feb
Mar
Apr

Mean
Air
Temp
(C)

-14.3
-19.8
-26.4
-30.4

Elizabeth (21361)

Jan
Feb
Mar
Apr
May
Jun
Jul
Aug
Sep
Oct
Nov
Dec
Mean

-10.0
-18.0
-24.8
-33.6
-32.0
-27.0
-33.4
-41.2
-30.2
-20.8
-12.8

-8.1
-243

Brianna (21362)

Jan
Feb
Mar
Apr
May
Jun
Jul

-8.7
-16.9
-23.4
-28.8
-30.6

-24.1

% of
Mon
Data
Abs

62
01
00
00

69
19
00
00
00
00
00
68
54
00
10
40

00
01
00
00
36

74

Mean

Max Air  Min Air  Wind

Temp
(©)

82.328

-7.9
-7.0
-11.4
-13.1

82.61S

83.89S

-4.0
-3.5
-8.8
-8.9
-11.4

Temp Speed
() (mis)
-21.2 46
-31.5 5.2
-44.9 73
-44.9 8.9
-156.5 39
-30.9 46
-37.4 47
-48.6 6.9
-51.4 7.5
-46.4
-546
-53.8
-53.1
-36.2 6.4
-29.2 6.8
-16.8 42
-17.4 45
-31.2 4.8
-38.9 6.3
-44.8 8.6
-45.8 95
-41.8 9.1

% of
Mon
Data
Abs

62
01
00
00

69
19
00
1
22

00
10
40

00
01
00
00
36

74

Result
Wind (dir

113.24W

353
352
015
035

137.08W

026
023
042
044
051

038
063
087

134.15W
063
050
071
070

075

064

13

39
4.0
6.6
7.8

2.7
34
36
59
6.7

5.3
56
0.9

3.9
4.0
5.7
7.9
9.1

8.3

Con

0.84
0.78
0.90
0.88

0.68
0.74
0.77
0.86
0.90

0.83
0.82
0.21

0.86
0.83
0.90
0.93
0.96

0.91

Max
Wind
(dir

360
355
008
030

330
336
068
035
040

337
052
337

080
085
084
082
085

033

w)

1433 M

10
13
20
20

549 M

14
14
20
18

26
16

549 M

12
12
18
24
20

18

Mean
Air
Press
(mb)

823.8
821.6
808.7
8111

928.7
928.4
915.4
919.1
909.7
923.2
913.4
906.0
917.7
916.1
926.1
933.6
919.8

926.1
928.2
9156.2
919.6
910.4

915.8

% of
Mon
Data
Abs

62
01
00
00

69
19
00
00
00
00
00
68
54
00
10
40

00
01
00
00
36

74

Max Air
Press
(mb)

833.5
838.2
822.9
825.7

940.0
942.5
937.2
940.2
929.1
942.2
932.0
926.0
928.6
930.4
949.9
944 4

936.6
941.2
935.9
940.8
930.1

933.3

Min Air
Press
(mb)

815.9
805.7
789.1
795.2

919.1
907.6
889.7
899.4
886.9
894 4
875.2
882.8
907.5
900.6
902.4
919.5

917.9
907.3
889.1
899.4
891.4

877.5



Mean
Air
Temp
Mon (C)
Erin (21363)
Jan -10.2
Feb -18.5
Mar -24.5
Apr -26.2
May -26.5
Jun -25.2
Jul -25.8
Aug
Sep
Oct =222
Nov -14.6
Dec -101

Siple Dome (8900)

Jan -9.4
Feb -14.2
Mar -21.5
Apr -30.8
May -30.1
Jun -231
Jul - -32.0
Aug -35.7
Sep -26.2
Oct -19.3
Nov -12.7
Dec 93
Mean -22.0
Swithinbank (21356)
Jan -79
Feb -14.9
Mar -20.6
Apr -28.9
May -28.8
Jun -23.3
Jul -29.1
Aug -33.2
Sep -28.6
Oct -18.2
Nov -12.2
Dec 5.7
Mean -21.0

% of
Mon Max Air
Data Temp
Abs (C)
84.90S
00 5.4
01 -6.0
00 -106
00 -124
00 -11.8
00 -11.6
39 -7.6
30 -11.2
00 =71
00 -2.8
81.66S
65 -4.2
00 -4.4
00 -8.1
00 -12.8
00 -101
00 -106
00 -144
00 -1438
00 -7.8
00 -9.5
00 52
00 0.6
81.20S
56 -24
01 -25
00 -59
00 -11.0
00 -101
01 -8.4
00 -5.4
00 -105
00 =71
00 -6.5
00 -3.5
00 1.4

Min Air  Wind
Temp Speed
(C) (mis)
-16.9
-31.8
-41.6
-38.5
-43.6
-39.6
-34.8
-30.0
-27.6
-18.2
1741 4.6
-25.8 438
-35.6 41
-46.2 3.8
-49.5
-40.2 7.4
-52.1
-57.8 S7
-43.4
-33.1 52
-251 6.3
-18.4 5.0
-151 46
-28.5 56
-35.5 7.2
-445 8.7
-486 102
-386 10.0
-48.4 9.8
-508 11.5-
-494 116
-32.0 9.3
-245 9.3
-14.8 46
8.5

Mean

% of
Mon
Data
Abs

65
00
12
43

7

66

69
00
00

56
01
00
00
00
01
00
00
00
00
00
00

Result
Wind (dir

128.81W

148.77W

018
008
041
014

360

026

001
081
045

126.17W

327
336
350
359
359
356
352
006
004
355
003
336
356

14

w)

3.1
29
15
23

6.3

44

06
33
1.7

4.0
48
6.6
8.1
9.7
9.5
8.9
10.9
10.9
8.6
8.2
34
7.7

Con

0.69
0.60
0.37
0.61

0.85
0.77

0.12
0.53
0.33

0.87
'0.85
0.93
0.93
0.95
0.95
0.91
0.95
0.94
0.92
0.89
0.74
0.90

Max
Wind
(dir

187
084
053
307

340

066

296
081
302

004
004
360
015
001
005
360
046
022
309
018
282

w)

1006 M

620 M

15
15
12
16

21

22

21
18
18

945 M

10
17
18
26
26
28
26
33
24
25
24
13

Mean
Air
Press
(mb)

882.1
881.7
869.1
873.2
865.3
877.8
868.7

869.4
884.1
884.4

911.4
910.8
896.0
898.6
888.6
902.5
892.8
889.2
894.6
896.5
906.8
9135
900.1

881.7
879.2
864.7
867.2
858.9
873.1
862.9
858.1
864.5
866.7
877.0
881.3
869.6

% of
Mon
Data
Abs

00
01
00
00
00
00
39

30
00
00

65
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

56
01
00
00
00
01
00
00
00
00
00
00

Max Air Min Air
Press Press
(mb)  (mb)

890.2 8742
8943 863.9
885.5 8487
893.0 8571
8841 8477
901.9 8520
886.4 8339
8854 8546
8986 8557
896.2 8723
920.4 900.5
923.7 888.9
918.0 870.2
919.7 880.9
906.2 8699
921.8 8735
909.2 8593
906.5 8471
909.6 8629
911.4 8840
9312 8797
9269 9027
891.7 8716
8941 858.6
884.1 8426
8840 850.8
8785 8354
891.3 8510
8816 8282
873.3 8241
876.1 8405
879.7 8491
898.1 856.0
893.3 8695




Mean % of Mean % of Mean % of

Air  Mon MaxAir Min Air Wind Mon Max Air Mon Max Air Min Air
Temp Data Temp Temp Speed Data Result Wind Press Data Press Press

Mon (C) Abs (C) (C) (m/s) Abs Wind (dir w) Con (dir w) (mb) Abs (mb) (mb)
Marble Point (8906) 77.44S 163.76E 120 M
Jan -3.1 00 36 -85 32 00 132 1.8 0.57 156 10 980.9 00 990.2 9725
Feb -10.2 01 -05 -182 57 01 144 5.0 0.87 185 19 9816 01 9919 968.1
Mar -19.0 00 -88 -271 35 00 154 29 0.81 142 20 9727 00 9924 9465
Apr -246 00 -70 -369 26 00 170 1.6 0.61 088 18 9789 00 10059 9562
May -22.0 00 -62 -358 39 00 170 3.0 0.76 188 23 966.8 00 9837 9411
Jun -20.9 01 50 -339 52 01 165 43 0.82 144 28 980.5 01 1001.7 9526
Jul -27.4 00 -122 -399 34 00 169 25 0.74 122 18 9728 00 9834 9450
Aug -22.9 64 -138 -344 56 64 153 38 0.68 135 32 968.6 64 9793 9509
Sep -20.8 43 -48 -369 43 43 160 34 0.79 116 24 9739 43 9930 9548
Oct -13.8 00 -45 229 54 00 154 43 0.79 135 32 9703 00 9857 9457
Nov -4.9 00 35 -200 6.0 00 141 46 0.77 163 20 980.3 00 9998 9544
Dec 3.7 00 42 -109 39 00 126 23 0.57 122 13 9828 00 9971 969.8
Mean -16.1 44 1583 3.2 0.73 975.8
Ferrell (8934) 77.93S 170.82E 45M
Jan =71 01 -01  -174 34 00 207 25 0.72 209 12 9884 00 9978 9794
Feb -16.5 01 -34 -292 53 01 197 44 0.82 210 29 9893 01 1000.1 976.3
Mar -28.1 00 -166 -419 35 00 206 2.2 0.61 222 17 980.1 00 9998 9544
Apr -34.0 00 -100 -490 37 00 221 23 0.64 227 25 986.0 00 10137 9586
May -30.5 00 -125 -484 73 06 219 6.7 0.92 216 28 9733 00 9908 94738
Jun -29.0 00 -144 -488 72 12 213 6.2 0.86 201 26 987.6 00 10079 9604
Jul -35.3 00 -178 -544 68 17 21 55 0.81 212 22 9799 00 9897 9534
Aug -40.1 00 -189 -541 6.8 31 214 59 0.87 209 25 9777 00 9921 9465
Sep -30.9 00 -70 -520 83 19 21 7.8 0.94 217 23 981.0 00 10022 9609
Oct -19.4 o0 " -86 -332 82 03 208 7.8 0.95 210 24 976.8 00 9936 9489
Nov -9.8 00 10 -315 841 00 209 7.7 0.96 216 18 9869 00 10073 958.7
Dec -6.2 00 1.9 -199 441 00 208 3.0 0.74 220 13 990.1 00 10054 9772
Mean -23.9 6.1 21 5.1 0.82 983.1
Pegasus North (8927) 77.95S 166.51E 10M
Jan -5.1 02 34 -180 20 00 318 1.7 0.86 063 11 9964 00 10066 986.2
Feb -14.0 01 02 -235 21, 1 314 1.7 0.81 052 18 9984 01 10084 9856
Mar -24.3 00 -128 -35.1 989.7 00 1009.9 9624
Apr -28.9 00 -68 -490 06 2 234 0.2 0.26 070 8 996.0 00 10233 9705
May -26.5 00 92 -445 983.3 00 10006 9533
Jun -25.0 39 -134 -394 989.9 39 10105 9687
Jul
Aug -33.8 44 -140 -494 992.5 44 10024 975.0
Sep -27.0 00 -28 -494 991.3 00 1013.0 967.1
Oct -143 36 62 -262 985.1 36 1003.2 9602
Nov -5.9 00 22 -262 996.2 00 1016.3 966.9
Dec -4.5 00 35 -16.2 998.6 00 10135 9852
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Mean % of Mean % of Mean % of

Air ~ Mon Max Air Min Air Wind Mon Max Air Mon Max Air Min Air
Temp Data Temp Temp Speed Data Result Wind Press Data Press Press

Mon (C) Abs (C) (C) (m/s) Abs Wind (dir w) Con (dir w) (mb) Abs (mb) (mb)
Pegasus South (8937) 77.99S 166.58E 10M
Jan 5.7 02 52 -189 2.6 02 075 1.8 0.70 202 13 9956 02 10055 986.0
Feb -14.8 04 22  -252 37 03 103 1.8 0.48 210 27 9975 03 1007.5 9845
Mar -25.3 00 -139 -37.0 24 00 086 1.6 0.64 167 14 988.7 00 10089 962.1
Apr -29.7 03 -7.8  -50.0 1.4 03 113 0.6 0.39 174 26 9947 03 10222 9714
May 275 01  -100 -459 44 01 176 2.0 0.46 203 31 9824 01 999.3 956.2
Jun -25.6 00 64 -440 3.7 00 159 1.5 0.40 202 29 996.8 00 1016.7 967.7
Jul -32.6 00 -118 -489 32 00 156 1.6 0.48 205 22 9891 00 999.0 961.2
Aug -35.7 00 -154 -521 2.4 00 160 1.5 0.64 195 29 9873 00 1001.2 958.1
Sep -27.8 01 -44  -50.6 4.4 01 154 20 0.45 205 25 9905 01 10120 970.0
Oct -16.0 02 59  -291 6.1 02 169 3.6 0.59 205 26 986.2 02 10022 9639
Nov -6.3 01 2.1 -25.1 6.1 01 175 4.8 0.78 205 24 996.0 01 10156 968.6
Dec 50 02 35 -159 27 01 124 1.4 0.51 191 13 9976 01 10127 9842
Mean -21.0 3.6 148 1T 0.54 991.9
Minna Bluff (8988) 78.55S 166.66E 920 M
Jan -95 00 -29 -15.0 55 00 198 45 0.81 201 23 886.0 00 8942 8772
Feb -1741 01 74  -260 5.5 01 188 24 0.43 192 29 8849 01 8952 8697
Mar -23.4 00 -136 -326 46 01 225 0.6 0.12 191 27 8733 00 8919 8455
Apr -27.5 00 -144 -441 71 13 197 22 0.30 202 48 876.8 00 9041 8475
May -26.5 00 -104 -414 109 03 180 44 0.40 187 38 866.7 00 8839 8449
Jun -25.9 00 -124 -385 9.0 00 190 3.8 0.42 215 36 879.8 00 900.3 8550
Linda (8909) 78.48E 168.38E 50 M
Jan -6.7 00 22  -16.1 43 00 190 31 0.73 192 16 988.7 00 998.1 9796
Feb -16.8 01 50 -296 6.3 01 190 4.8 0.77 209 31 989.8 01 1000.3 976.8
Mar -27.3 00 -159 -404 44 00 194 27 0.61 194 22 9803 00 10005 9513
Apr -31.3 00 -105 -490 6.2 06 207 44 0.71 191 30 9858 00 1013.8 958.1
May -31.0 52 142 -445 106 54 200 10.3 0.96 223 33 9736 52 9877 9532
Jun -28.6 61 -124  -469 105 68 195 10.2 0.97 199 31 99938 61 1007.3 9826
Jul -342 00 -164 516 111 37 201 10.8 0.97 198 26 9799 00 9899 9528
Aug -36.2 00 -180 -544 115 37 197 110 096 222 30 9776 00 9918 9450
Sep -29.2 71 -162 -480 979.3 71 990.7 968.0
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Mean
Air
Temp
Mon (C)

Willie Field (8901)

Jan -5.9
Feb -15.0
Mar -25.0
Apr -29.5
May -27.2
Jun -25.6
Jul -32.8
Aug -35.0
Sep -27.9
Oct -16.3
Nov -7.3
Dec 53
Mean =211
Whitlock (8921)

Jan -4.2
Feb -9.0
Mar -18.6
Apr -25.6
May -25.0
Jun -22.8
Jul

Aug

Sep

Oct -14.8
Nov -7.0
Dec -4.9

Scott Island (8983)

Jan

Feb -0.1
Mar -1.4
Apr -4.1
May -13.6
Jun -13.2
Jul -15.0
Aug -16.5
Sep -15.4
Oct -10.4
Nov -4.2
Dec -1.5

% of
Mon
Data
Abs

01
01
00
00
00
03
00
00
00
00
00
00

01
04
02
01
01
02

40
00
01

44
00
04
02
04
05
04
06
06
07
07

Max Air
Temp
(€)

77.87S

5.0
2.2
-12.9
-8.1
-10.4
-9.5
-13.0
-15.2
-4.2
5.4
2.9
4.9

76.14S

2.2
-1.2
-7.4

-12.0
-11.8
-7.6

-4.8
22
1.6

67.37S

1.9
1.9
0.6
-0.8
0.4
-0.6
0.4
-01
0.5
0.9
25

Mean
Min Air  Wind
Temp Speed
(C)  (mis)
-17.2 27
-254 42
-35.9 33
-51.0 2.0
-47 .4 4.1
-46.6 5.0
-50.4 34
-52.0 3.2
-50.8 49
=311 5.9
-27.2 6.0
-16.8 33
40
-8.1 3.2
-15.1 57
-32.6 46
-37.5 43
-36.1 49
-321 6.1
-24.6 53
-20.0 5.3
-111 38
-3.2
-7.6
-1741
-23.4
-25.6
-27.4
-30.9
-29.6
-21.0
-145
-4.4

% of
Mon
Data
Abs

00
01
00
00
00
03
00
00
00
00
00
00

00
04
17
51
15
05

49
00
01

Result
Wind (dir

167.02E

069
077
058
074
144
096
085
104
109
140
144
097
102

168.39E

136
157
127
314
314
225

185
176
035

179.97TW

17

20
32
2.4
0.8
1.4
1.9
1.7
1.2
24
2.8
37
1.9
1.8

0.8
1.8
1.6
1.4
1.7
1.8

29
1.6
0.2

Con

0.73
0.77
0.73
0.40
0.35
0.39
0.50
0.38
0.48
0.47
0.62
0.58
0.53

0.25
0.32
0.35
0.33
0.35
0.30

0.55
0.30
0.06

Max
Wind
(dir

210
177
137
215
194
185
175
160
195
199
198
202

108
172
185
344
140
177

195
167
132

w)

40 M

16
18
16
24
28
29
20
20
25
28
25
13

274 M

"
27
26
15
20
37

23
21
12

30M

Mean
Air
Press
(mb)

994.4
995.8
986.3
992.4
980.3
994.6
986.5
984.4
987.9
983.6
994.3
996.7
989.8

962.4
961.8
952.9
959.0
947.2
959.9

948.7
960.4
964.3

973.3
972.7
977.4
970.0
975.1
977.5
971.5
974.0
967.5
974.0
984.5

% of
Mon
Data
Abs

00
01
00
00
02
08
00
00
00
00
01
00

00
04
02
01
01
02

40
00
01

44
02
04
02
04
05
04
06
06
07
07

Max Air
Press
(mb)

1003.8
1005.7
1006.2
1019.6

997.3
1013.6

997.8
1000.3
1007.8
1001.5
1013.6
1012.6

972.0
973.6
971.4
987.4
965.2
982.0

965.0
978.0
976.6

993.7
996.0
1002.2
997.9
1002.9
1013.4
1001.7
999.3
9911
991.9
1008.2

Min Air
Press
(mb)

985.4
982.3
958.8
970.2
962.3
962.6
955.0
956.3
967.6
957.6
968.2
981.0

954.8
948.0
930.3
937.6
9227
935.1

922.2
934.0
951.3

959.4
944 4
946.5
9455
951.2
940.5
935.0
949.5
938.6
9436
953.1



Mon

Mean

Air

Temp

(©)

Young Island (8980)

Jan
Feb
Mar
Apr
May
Jun
Jul
Aug
Sep
Oct
Nov

-0.6
0.7
0.6
-7.0
-14.6
-14.0
-17.3
-16.1
-13.4
-10.1

-4.0

% of
Mon
Data
Abs

07
07
07
10
10
10
10
11
10
13
42

Possession Island (8984)

Jan
Feb
Mar
Apr
May
Jun
Jul
Aug
Sep
Oct
Nov
Dec
Mean

Marilyn (8931)

Jan
Feb
Mar
Apr
May
Jun
Jul
Aug
Sep
Oct
Nov
Dec
Mean

0.8
-2.0
-9.2

-18.8
-20.0
-16.9
-22.6
-25.4
-18.4
-10.5
-3.0
1.2
-12.1

-7.4
-19.1
-28.3
-31.3
-29.6
-29.5
-35.2
-35.3
-30.1
-20.7
-10.6

-7.3
-23.7

10
03
00
00
00
01
02
00
02
09
39
37

02
01
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

Mean % of
Max Air Min Air Wind Mon

Temp Temp Speed Data Result
(C) (C) (m/s) Abs Wind (dir
66.23S 162.28E
24 -2.9
42 -2.6
41 -7.8
-10 -210
24  -270
-16  -252
-05 -285
-05 -264
05 -288
08 -18.6
1.9 -141
71.89S8 171.21E
6.6 -2.6
29 -4.9
11 -204
-85  -28.1
112 -285
-42 -25.0
11 -31.0
-16.4  -335
-46 -328
-05 -206
26 -16.0
7.5 -3.6
79.958 165.13E
15 -208 28 00 230
-74 330 42 01 259
-16.8 416 51 00 273
-119  -496 74 00 261
-10.9  -49.6 8.1 00 244
-141  -505 94 10 252
212 -582 85 00 257
-149  -540 75 04 245
56 512 77 02 243
-82 -356 83 14 232
-05 -306 6.3 00 212
25 -176 32 00 206

6.5 246

18

w)

1.6
3.1
42
6.2
6.6
8.4
7.8
5.5
6.4
6.9
53
(74
5.1

Con

0.56
0.75

" 0.83
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